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the annual CPFH tralning program for develcpling country famlly
planning and health protesslionals (princlipal fundling from the

Rockefeller Foundation).












Salarles

Consul tants

Fringoe Benefits
Travel/Transportation
Allowance

Other Direct Costs
tqulpment/Supplles

subagreements

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS

Funds

Awarded

7/1/79-6/30/83

$2,521,902

25,000
619,464
663,751
386,642
414,601

275,118

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

ExpendlTtures

7/1/719-6/30/82

$1,772,627

54,353
426,348

406,198

278,043
104,668

42,732

$5,100,897

Estimatec
ExpenciTures

7/1/82-6/3(/83

§

——

748,4E8

20,000
151,982
190,0C0
140,000
165,000

95,000

|,097.9f f‘

——

$2,638,4.5
















tralnling local research staff In both Plaul and Rlo de Janelro.

A varlety of research methodologles have been employed In
Plaul, rangling frcm contraceptive prevalence surveys 1o
programmatic experiments, As a result, data have beuvn collected
that shed |lgnt on program dynamics, The project has already
ylelaed tour papers publlshed ¢~ presentoed, and four more are In
progress, All of these works are intended to Increase the
avallablllty of information about experience ir family planning

opurations research,




































and promotional channels -- such as village market hawkers and

plays -- are under exploratlon,
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preponderance of Injectable and pll| acceptors and not enough I1UD

and vasectomy acceptors ==- thus depressing the total CYP per
trip, On the basls of thls analysls, the program was
discontinued, It appears that a slngle-method moblle unlit that
uses Intenslive motivation (In the case of the I|UD or
vasectomy), or that returns on a clrcult basls (In the case of
the injectable), Is the most cost-effectlve approach to providing
moblle services In rural areas.
2, Elll user coniinuation rate survey

Ahen the plll was first provided free through all government
cutlets, In the fall of 1976, many observers thought that
acceptance might Increase but that duratlon of use would declline.
They reasoned that the free plll program would attract users who

were not committed to contraception, out Instead wanted to take

*Prior to that time & token charge of $0.25 was requested for
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. York=based courses In 1983 and 1984, and courses In a WOrkshop
format to be conducted In a number of Afrlcan Countrles, Thls
new Agreement promlses to complement the Center's growlng program

¢f work In Africa to an even greater extent.




APPENDIX 1

LIBRARY STATISTICS

FISCAL 1981 ANL 1982 COMPARISON"

1981
ACQUISITIONS:
Number of Monographs and [eprints Recelved 228
Number of Journal Issues ( Newsletters Recelved 1468
JNDEXING AND ABSTRACTING:
Number of Documenrts Sent :or Keylng 1731
(Indexed & Abstracted.
. REEERENCE:
Computer Searches 909
CIRCULATION:
Interlibrary Loans Comple®ed 322
' '
statistics for 1981 include ftlguregs for J1/71/80 = 6/30/81
tatristic tor 1982 Include flgures for 7/1/8| = 6/%0/87

1982

301
145 |

1808

1616

386




APPENDIX 2

GEOGRAPHICAL DISTRIBUTION OF
COMPUTER SEARCHES

JULY 1, 1981 - JUNE 30, 1982

N.A, & Latin Internatlional
Mon.iu UsSs Europe Asla Afrlca Amerlca Agencles
July 15 7 52 18 7 5
August 19 8 26 29 6 5
Sept., 25 12 58 20 9 17
Oct. 39 7 42 14 6 43
Nov ., 43 6 41 15 12 4
Dec. 12 1 28 24 9 e
153 47 217 120 49 80
. Jan. 21 7 54 18 10 |
Fab . 15 6 56 14 7 10
Mar . 29 14 71 37 '6 7
April 15 12 79 15 15 9
May 12 7 60 21 7 17
June 21 11 g9 22 23 ]
199 57 409 177 78 50

TOTAL NUMBER OF COMPUTER SEARCHES PERFORMED (7/1/81=6/30/82) = 1616

U.S. & North Amerlican Requesters s 272 (16.8%)
E-Ur(.l:;i_ruh anu(-zh_'ru - 104 ( 6.4‘J
Aslan Requestors & 686 (42.5%)
Afrlican Requesters B 297 (18.4%)
Latin Amerlcan Requesters - 1270 (55159%)
internaticnal Agency Requesters . 120 ( 8.0%)
Aslan, African, Latin Amorlcan

and International Agency Requestors = 1240 (76.7%)
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